

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL DUROUSSEAU,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC08-68

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS D. WINOKUR
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 906336

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF OTHER MURDERS COMMITTED IN A MANNER SIMILAR TO THE CHARGED MURDER?	21
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OF FELONY MURDER WITH ROBBERY AS THE UNDERLYING OFFENSE, AND WAS THERE LEGALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE MURDER WAS MOTIVATED BY PECUNIARY GAIN?	44
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REJECTING AN EXPERT'S OPINION TESTIMONY REGARDING ONE ASPECT OF THE MENTAL MITIGATION WHERE THE LAY TESTIMONY CONFLICTED WITH THAT EXPERT'S TESTIMONY? (Restated).....	50
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL? (Restated).....	70
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO DECLARE FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME UNCONSTITUTIONAL BASED ON RING V. ARIZONA, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)? (Restated).....	83
CONCLUSION.....	90
SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	90

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	86
<u>Buchanan v. Angelone</u> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	62
<u>Burch v. Louisiana</u> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	84
<u>Dyer v. MacDougall</u> , 201 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1952)	81
<u>Harris v. Alabama</u> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	62
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	85
<u>Holland v. United States</u> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)	77
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	74
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	85
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	19,83-90
<u>United States v. Salazar-Lopez</u> , 506 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2007) ..	84
<u>United States v. Seymour</u> , 519 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2008)	84
<u>United States v. Zafiro</u> , 945 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1991)	81
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	73
<u>Wright v. West</u> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	80, 81
STATE CASES	
<u>Acevedo v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	28
<u>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State</u> , - So.3d -, n.8, 34 Fla. L. Weekly, S299 (Fla. 2009)	87
<u>Beasley v. State</u> , 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)	46,47
<u>Bedoya v. State</u> , 779 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	77
<u>Belcher v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003)	87
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	28
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	20,83,84

<u>Bowles v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)	68
<u>Brannen v. State</u> , 94 Fla. 656, 114 So. 329 (1927)	63
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1988)	36
<u>Buzia v. State</u> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	51
<u>Caballero v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	50
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	68
<u>Carpenter v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	81
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 899 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 2005)	88
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	38,89
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	45
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 2 So.3d 952, 966 (Fla. 2008)	87
<u>Dillbeck v. State</u> , 882 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2004)	69
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	27,28
<u>Dupree v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	45
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	89
<u>Everage v. State</u> , 504 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	37
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	81
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	75-79
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	74
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 786 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 2001)	63, 65
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992)	28
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	49
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	78
<u>Hess v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001)	47
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998)	46
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	48

<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2003)	21
<u>Jensen v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	38
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	78, 88
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 790 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	44,71
<u>Kidwell v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1998)	74
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	20,83,84
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	49
<u>Marshall v. Crosby</u> , 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)	86
<u>McLean v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 2006)	27
<u>Nardone v. State</u> , 798 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	21
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 450 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	37
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	68
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	45,76
<u>People v. Wesley</u> , 140 Misc. 2d 306, 533 N.Y.S.2d 643 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 1988)	77
<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 2 So.3d 146, 160 (Fla. 2009)	86
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	66,76,69
<u>Reese v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	69
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	74-76
<u>Poole v. State</u> , 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008)	85
<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	89
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	67
<u>Sireci v. Moore</u> , 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	48,89
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 464 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	37
<u>State v. Adcock</u> , 310 S.E.2d 587 (N.C. 1983)	77
<u>State v. Gosby</u> , 539 P.2d 680 (Wash. 1975)	77
<u>State v. Jenks</u> , 574 N.E.2d 492 (Ohio 1991)	77

<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	45
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	85
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 742 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	44
<u>Sybers v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	37
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	44
<u>Townsend v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	34,35
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	68
<u>Trepal v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1993)	37
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	60-65
<u>Weaver v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 2004)	87
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	26
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	37
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	49

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 90.404(2), Fla. Stat. 2,21,26	
§ 812.13, Fla. Stat.	46
